
 

 
COUNTS FOR AUSTRALIAN STANDARD GEOGRAPHICAL CLASSIFICATION 

AND CENSUS SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREAS 

 
  

Spatial Unit 
 

NSW 
 

Vic. 
 

Qld 
 

SA 
 

WA 
 

Tas. 
 

NT 
 

ACT 
 

OT(a) 
 

AUST. 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARD GEOGRAPHICAL CLASSIFICATION (effective 1 July 2006) 

S/T State/Territory 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 9 
            
SD Statistical Division (b) 13 12 14 8 10 5 3 2 2 69 
            
SSD Statistical Subdivision (b) 51 46 39 21 29 9 12 8 2 217 
            
SLA Statistical Local Area (b)   200 210 479 128 156 44 96 109 4 1 426 
 No. SLAs in Capital City 

SD 
 

64 
 

79 
 

215 
 

55 
 

37 
 

8 
 

41 
 

108 
 

.. 
 

607 
            
LGA Local Government Area (c) 153 80 159 71 143 30 38 1 1 676 
            
SDist Statistical District (d) 14 8 10 .. 4 2 .. 1 .. 36 
            
MSR Major Statistical Region  2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 14 
            
SR Statistical Region  22 14 13 6 7 1 1 1 1 66 
            
SRS Statistical Region Sector  25 14 29 6 7 3 2 1 2 89 
            
CD Collection District (b) 

(Above CD counts include 
all Special Purpose CDs) 

 
 

11 966 

 
 

9 310 

 
 

7 672 

 
 

3 246 

 
 

4 370 

 
 

1 068 

 
 

510 

 
 

547 

 
 

15 

 
 

38 704 
            
 No. CDs in Capital City SD 

(Capital City CD counts 
include Special Purpose 
CDs where applicable) 

 
 
 

6 788 

 
 
 

6 326 

 
 
 

3 048 

 
 
 

2 193 

 
 
 

2 916 

 
 
 

389 

 
 
 

207 

 
 
 

544 

 
 
 

..  

 
 
 

22 411 
            
RA Remoteness Area (b) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 
            
SOS Section of State (b) 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 4 41 
            
SOSR Section of State Range 12 10 12 9 10 10 8 3 4 78 
            
UC/L Urban Centre/Locality    524 350 364 162 179 105 66 2 3 1 755 
            
For footnotes see end of table.         … continued 
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Spatial Unit 

 
NSW 

 
Vic. 

 
Qld 

 
SA 

 
WA 

 
Tas. 

 
NT 

 
ACT 

 
OT(a) 

 
AUST. 

CENSUS SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREAS (effective 7 August 2006) 

CED Commonwealth Electoral 
Division (b)(e)(f)(l) 

 
51 

 
38 

 
29 

 
12 

 
16 

 
6 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
159 

 Commonwealth Electoral 
Division (b)(e)(f)(l) 

 
50 

 
38 

 
30 

 
12 

 
16 

 
6 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
159 

            
SED State Electoral Division 

(b)(e) 
 

94 
 

89 
 

90 
 

48 
 

58 
 

25 
 

26 
 

3 
 

2 
 

435 
            
SSC State Suburb (e)(g) 2 593 1 498 1 965 877 953 404 69 103 2 8 464 
            
POA Postal Area (e)(h) 610 654 432 325 339 108 29 26 4 2 515 
            
IREG Indigenous Region (i)(j) 8 3 9 4 9 2 8 1 2 45 
            
IARE Indigenous Area (j)(k) 146 46 128 34 92 17 73 3 4 542 
            
ILOC Indigenous Location (j)(k) 236 61 161 62 145 29 146 3 4 846 

SPECIAL PURPOSE CDs (effective 1 July 2006) 

 Water CDs 54 5 3 3 7 1 11 11 0 95 
            
 Nil CDs 5 62 62 17 194 2 34 7 0 383 
            
 Off-Shore CDs (m) 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 .. .. 8 
            
 Migratory CDs 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 .. .. 7 
            
 Shipping CDs 10 8 15 10 16 10 5 .. 3 77 

(a) Other Territories (OT) includes the territories of Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Christmas Island and Jervis Bay. 

(b) For each state and the NT, and Other Territories, a code for Off-Shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs has been included. 

(c) Includes the LGA 9399 unincorporated state/territory for each state/territory. 

(d) Statistical Districts can cross state/territory borders. For the purposes of this fact sheet, Statistical Districts that cross state/territory borders 

are counted in each state/territory (NSW 3, Vic 1, Qld 1, ACT 1), but are counted only once in the Australia total. 

(e) These Geographic Areas are derived on a 'best fit' basis of CDs to externally determined boundaries. They are often referred to as CD 

Derived Areas. 

(f) The ACT Electoral Division of Fraser includes Jervis Bay and is counted in ACT and OT. The NT Electoral Division of Lingiari includes 

Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Islands and is counted in NT and OT. Each is counted only once in the Australia total. 

(g) State Suburb counts include an 'unclassified' suburb that occurs in each state/territory where suburb boundaries do not cover the whole 

state. It also includes Off-shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs. 

(h) Includes the ABS assigned 'dump' postal area for each state (x999), 2699 for the ACT, and 0899 for the NT. Postal Area boundaries may 

cross state/territory borders, and can be counted more than once in individual state/territory figures but only once in the Australia total. 

(i) The Indigenous Region, 01 'Queanbeyan', crosses state/territory borders and as such is counted in NSW and OT. It is counted once only in 

the Australia total. 

(j) For each state, the NT and OT, a code for Off-Shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs has been included. 

(k) Jervis Bay Territory is incorporated into a NSW Indigenous Area and Indigenous Location. This Indigenous Area and Indigenous Location 

are counted in OT as well as in NSW. They are counted only once in the Australia total. 

(l) For 2006 there are two versions of Commonwealth Electoral Divisions (CEDs). CED2004 is the classification that was current for Census 

Night (August 2006). CED2007 are the boundaries that will supersede the CED2004 boundaries after the 2007 federal election (August 2007 

– January 2008). 

(m) Australian residents temporarily in Antarctica or on Macquarie Island have been included in a second Off-Shore CD for Tasmania. 

Note: 
n/a Counts not available until the second release of Census data. 

.. - not applicable 

Counts in this table do not include the 'No Usual Address' dump code used for 'Usual Residence' data. 
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