



Fact Sheet



www.abs.gov.au/census

COUNTS FOR AUSTRALIAN STANDARD GEOGRAPHICAL CLASSIFICATION AND CENSUS SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREAS

	Constitution in	NCM	\ /:-	Old	C A	10/0	T	NT	ACT	OT(-)	ALICT
Spatial Unit NSW Vic. Qld SA WA Tas. NT ACT OT(a) AUST. AUSTRALIAN STANDARD GEOGRAPHICAL CLASSIFICATION (effective 1 July 2006)										AUST.	
S/T	State/Territory	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	9
SD	Statistical Division (b)	13	12	14	8	10	5	3	2	2	69
SSD	Statistical Subdivision (b)	51	46	39	21	29	9	12	8	2	217
SLA	Statistical Local Area (b) No. SLAs in Capital City	200	210	479	128	156	44	96	109	4	1 426
	SD	64	79	215	55	37	8	41	108		607
LGA	Local Government Area (c)	153	80	159	71	143	30	38	1	1	676
SDist	Statistical District (d)	14	8	10		4	2		1		36
MSR	Major Statistical Region	2	2	2	2	2	1	1	1	1	14
SR	Statistical Region	22	14	13	6	7	1	1	1	1	66
SRS	Statistical Region Sector	25	14	29	6	7	3	2	1	2	89
CD	Collection District (b) (Above CD counts include all Special Purpose CDs)	11 966	9 310	7 672	3 246	4 370	1 068	510	547	15	38 704
	No. CDs in Capital City SD (Capital City CD counts include Special Purpose										
	CDs where applicable)	6 788	6 326	3 048	2 193	2 916	389	207	544		22 411
RA	Remoteness Area (b)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
sos	Section of State (b)	5	5	5	5	5	5	4	3	4	41
SOSR	Section of State Range	12	10	12	9	10	10	8	3	4	78
UC/L	Urban Centre/Locality	524	350	364	162	179	105	66	2	3	1 755

For footnotes see end of table.

... continued

				011			_			07 ()	
Spatial Unit		NSW	Vic.	Qld	SA	WA	Tas.	NT	ACT	OT(a)	AUST.
CENSUS SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREAS (effective 7 August 2006)											
CED	Commonwealth Electoral										
	Division (b)(e)(f)(l)	51	38	29	12	16	6	3	3	3	159
	Commonwealth Electoral										
	Division (b)(e)(f)(l)	50	38	30	12	16	6	3	3	3	159
055	0 5										
SED	State Electoral Division	0.4	00	00	40	50	0.5	00	0	0	405
	(b)(e)	94	89	90	48	58	25	26	3	2	435
SSC	State Suburb (e)(g)	2 593	1 498	1 965	877	953	404	69	103	2	8 464
000	Claic Gabarb (c)(g)	2 333	1 430	1 303	011	333	404	03	100	2	0 -10-1
POA	Postal Area (e)(h)	610	654	432	325	339	108	29	26	4	2 515
IREG	Indigenous Region (i)(j)	8	3	9	4	9	2	8	1	2	45
IARE	Indigenous Area (j)(k)	146	46	128	34	92	17	73	3	4	542
ILOC	Indigenous Location (j)(k)	236	61	161	62	145	29	146	3	4	846
		SPECIAL	. PURPO	SE CDs	(effective	1 July 2	006)				
	Water CDs	54	5	3	3	7	1	11	11	0	95
	Nil CDs	5	62	62	17	194	2	34	7	0	383
	Off-Shore CDs (m)	1	1	1	1	1	2	1			8
								,			_
	Migratory CDs	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	••		7
	Shipping CDs	10	8	15	10	16	10	5		3	77

- (a) Other Territories (OT) includes the territories of Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Christmas Island and Jervis Bay.
- (b) For each state and the NT, and Other Territories, a code for Off-Shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs has been included.
- (c) Includes the LGA 9399 unincorporated state/territory for each state/territory.
- (d) Statistical Districts can cross state/territory borders. For the purposes of this fact sheet, Statistical Districts that cross state/territory borders are counted in each state/territory (NSW 3, Vic 1, Qld 1, ACT 1), but are counted only once in the Australia total.
- (e) These Geographic Areas are derived on a 'best fit' basis of CDs to externally determined boundaries. They are often referred to as CD Derived Areas.
- (f) The ACT Electoral Division of Fraser includes Jervis Bay and is counted in ACT and OT. The NT Electoral Division of Lingiari includes Christmas Island and Cocos (Keeling) Islands and is counted in NT and OT. Each is counted only once in the Australia total.
- (g) State Suburb counts include an 'unclassified' suburb that occurs in each state/territory where suburb boundaries do not cover the whole state. It also includes Off-shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs.
- (h) Includes the ABS assigned 'dump' postal area for each state (x999), 2699 for the ACT, and 0899 for the NT. Postal Area boundaries may cross state/territory borders, and can be counted more than once in individual state/territory figures but only once in the Australia total.
- (i) The Indigenous Region, 01 'Queanbeyan', crosses state/territory borders and as such is counted in NSW and OT. It is counted once only in the Australia total.
- (j) For each state, the NT and OT, a code for Off-Shore, Shipping and Migratory CDs has been included.
- (k) Jervis Bay Territory is incorporated into a NSW Indigenous Area and Indigenous Location. This Indigenous Area and Indigenous Location are counted in OT as well as in NSW. They are counted only once in the Australia total.
- (I) For 2006 there are two versions of Commonwealth Electoral Divisions (CEDs). CED2004 is the classification that was current for Census Night (August 2006). CED2007 are the boundaries that will supersede the CED2004 boundaries after the 2007 federal election (August 2007 January 2008).
- (m) Australian residents temporarily in Antarctica or on Macquarie Island have been included in a second Off-Shore CD for Tasmania.

Note:

- n/a Counts not available until the second release of Census data.
- .. not applicable

Counts in this table do not include the 'No Usual Address' dump code used for 'Usual Residence' data.